

No. \_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

\_\_\_\_\_

October Term, 2008

\_\_\_\_\_

VICTOR VEGA-CASTILLO,  
Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

\_\_\_\_\_

RANDOLPH P. MURRELL  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
\*CHET KAUFMAN  
ASSIST. FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
Florida Bar No. 814253  
227 N. Bronough Street, Suite 4200  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
Telephone: (850) 942-8818  
FAX: (850) 942-8809  
E-mail: [chet\\_kaufman@fd.org](mailto:chet_kaufman@fd.org)  
Attorney for Petitioner

ALISON SIEGLER  
ASSIST. CLINICAL PROFESSOR OF LAW  
DIRECTOR, FEDERAL CRIMINAL  
JUSTICE PROJECT  
MANDEL LEGAL AID CLINIC  
Illinois Bar No. 6271445  
University of Chicago Law School  
6020 S. University Avenue  
Chicago, Illinois 60637  
Phone: (773) 834-1680  
Fax: (773) 702-2063  
E-mail: [alisonsiegler@uchicago.edu](mailto:alisonsiegler@uchicago.edu)

*Assisted by:* Stephanie Holmes,  
Kristin Greer Love, Emma Mittelstaedt  
Univ. of Chicago Law School Class of 2009

\* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. . . . . i

LIST OF PARTIES. . . . . ii

OPINION BELOW. . . . . 1

JURISDICTION.. . . . 1

STATUTORY AND GUIDELINE PROVISIONS INVOLVED. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 2

REASONS FOR ISSUING THE WRIT. . . . . 8

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE SPLIT OVER WHETHER SENTENCING COURTS HAVE DISCRETION TO CONSIDER DISPARITIES CAUSED BY SOME DISTRICTS’ USE OF “FAST-TRACK” SENTENCING PROGRAMS FOR ILLEGAL REENTRY DEFENDANTS.. . . . 9**

**A. The Origin and Scope of “Early-Disposition” or “Fast-track” Sentencing.. . 9**

**B. Six Circuits Hold that District Court Judges Do Not Have Discretion to Consider Fast-Track Disparities in Sentencing Illegal Reentry Defendants.. . . . 14**

(1) *The Fifth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits have held that district judges are barred from considering fast-track disparities in sentencing illegal reentry defendants despite this Court’s analysis in Kimbrough.. . . . 14*

(2) *The Fourth and Eighth Circuits have held that district courts may not consider disparities created by fast-track programs in sentencing illegal reentry defendants, though those courts have not reconsidered this precedent in light of Kimbrough.. . . . 16*

(3) *The Seventh Circuit has held that district courts may not consider disparities created by fast-track programs in sentencing illegal reentry defendants, but it recognizes that Kimbrough may require that holding to change.. . . . 16*

**C. In Contrast, the First Circuit Has Held That Sentencing Judges Have Discretion to Consider Fast-Track Disparities in Non-Fast-Track Districts..17**

**D. Courts in the Tenth and Sixth Circuits Have Varied or Departed to Make Up For Fast-Track Disparities, Though Sentence Reductions Are Not Required...** 18

**E. The Third Circuit Has Held the Lack of Fast-Track Sentencing Does Not Make a Sentence Unreasonable, But *Kimbrough* May Require Reconsideration...** 20

**F. The Second Circuit Has Not Decided Whether District Courts Have Discretion to Reduce Illegal Reentry Defendants’ Sentences Based on Fast-Track Disparities..** 21

**II. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRAVENES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND CONGRESS’S INTENT IN THE SENTENCING REFORM ACT, 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6), TO AVOID UNWARRANTED DISPARITIES.** 22

**III. CRIMINAL HISTORY, INCLUDING A CRIME OF VIOLENCE, DOES NOT DISQUALIFY OFFENDERS FROM FAST-TRACK SENTENCING..** 26

**CONCLUSION.** 29

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

<u>United States v. Vega-Castillo</u> , slip opinion of panel decision. . . . .	App. 1-16
<u>United States v. Vega-Castillo</u> , slip opinion of denial of rehearing. . . . .	App. 17-24
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to End the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003 (the PROTECT Act), Pub. L. No. 108-21 § 401(m)(2)(B), 117 Stat. 650, 675 (2003). . . . .	App. 25
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6) (codifying Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub.L. 98-473, Title II, § 212(a)(2), 98 Stat. 1989 (1984)). . . . .	App. 26-27
USSG § 5K1.3 Early Disposition Programs (Policy Statement). . . . .	App. 28
Memorandum from Attorney General John Ashcroft Setting Forth Justice Department’s “Fast-Track” Policies, Sept. 22, 2003, reported at 16 Fed. Sent. R. 134, 135. . . . .	App. 29-32
Attorney General’s Memo Regarding Policy on Charging of Criminal Defendants, Sept. 22, 2003 (last accessed on Internet Feb. 9, 2009, at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2003/September/03_ag_516.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2003/September/03_ag_516.htm</a> ). . . . .	App. 33-39
Department of Justice Memorandum re: Authorization of Early Disposition Programs, Oct. 29, 2004. . . . .	App. 40-42
Department of Justice Memorandum re: Reauthorization of Early Disposition Programs, Feb. 1, 2008. . . . .	App. 43-45
Report to the Congress: Downward Departures from the Federal Sentencing Guidelines Report to the Congress: Downward Departures from the Federal Sentencing Guidelines (in response to section 401(m) of the Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to End the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-21) (October 2003) 1,61-67. . . . .	App. 46-53
Memorandum from Michael W. Mosman, U.S. Attorney for the District of Oregon, Fast-Track Prosecution of Illegal Reentry Offenses (June 28, 2001). . . . .	App. 54-55
Plea Agreement for Defendant Rosendo Mora Ramirez, <u>United States v.</u> <u>Mora Ramirez</u> , No. 08-00622 (C.D.Cal. Sept. 22, 2008), available at <a href="https://ecf.cacd.uscourts.gov/doc1/03112937939">https://ecf.cacd.uscourts.gov/doc1/03112937939</a> ). . . . .	App. 56-70

Plea Agreement for Defendant Manuel Quesada-Padilla, United States v. Quesada-Padilla, No. 07-CR-0230 (E.D.Cal. Apr. 25, 2008), available at <https://ecf.caed.uscourts.gov/doc1/03312428886>). . . . . App. 71-79

Plea Agreement for Defendant Gabino Barrera-Lopez, United States v. Barrera-Lopez, No. 08-3068M (D.AZ. Mag. July 2, 2008), available at <https://ecf.azd.uscourts.gov/doc1/02513168862>). . . . . App. 80-87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
<b><u>Supreme Court</u></b>	
<u>Kimbrough v. United States</u> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007). . . . .	4-6, 8, 14-18, 20, 22, 24, 25
<u>Mistretta v. United States</u> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989). . . . .	24
<u>Rita v. United States</u> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007). . . . .	4, 8
<u>Spears v. United States</u> , No. 08-5721, 2009 WL 129044 (U.S. Jan. 21, 2009). . . . .	8, 25
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). . . . .	4, 8
<u>United States v. Gall</u> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007). . . . .	4, 8
<u>United States v. Nelson</u> , No. 08-5657, 2009 WL 160585 (U.S. Jan. 26, 2009). . . . .	8
<b><u>Circuit Courts of Appeals</u></b>	
<u>United States v. Arevalo-Juarez</u> , 464 F.3d 1246 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006). . . . .	4
<u>United States v. Barrera-Renteria</u> , No. 07-4503, 262 Fed. Appx. 541, 2008 WL 234325 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Jan. 29, 2008) (unpublished), <u>cert. denied</u> , 128 S. Ct. 2526 (2008). . . . .	16
<u>United States v. Carballo-Arguelles</u> , No. 06-2174, 267 Fed. Appx. 416, 2008 WL 538566 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Feb. 27, 2008) . . . . .	20
<u>United States v. Castro</u> , 455 F.3d 1249 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006). . . . .	3, 5
<u>United States v. Chavez-Diaz</u> , 444 F.3d 1223 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006). . . . .	19
<u>United States v. Columna-Romero</u> , No. 07-4279, 2008 WL 5422697 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. Dec. 30, 2008) . . . . .	21
<u>United States v. Galicia-Cardenas</u> , 443 F.3d 553 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006). . . . .	17
<u>United States v. Gomez-Herrera</u> , 523 F.3d 554 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 129 S. Ct. 624 (2008). . . . .	4-6, 15, 17



<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Zotelo</u> , No. 08-50010, 2009 WL 37144 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Jan. 8, 2009).....	15
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Alvarado</u> , 477 F.3d 648 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007), <u>abrogation in part on other grounds recognized</u> , <u>United States v. Bain</u> , 537 F.3d 876 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	16
<u>United States v. Hendry</u> , 522 F.3d 239 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2008). ....	21
<u>United States v. Hernandez-Fierros</u> , 453 F.3d 309 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006). ....	20
<u>United States v. Herrera-Gonzalez</u> , No. 08-2044, 2008 WL 5328448 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Dec. 22, 2008) .....	19
<u>United States v. Liriano-Blanco</u> , 510 F.3d 168 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2007).....	22
<u>United States v. Martinez-Bahena</u> , 2008 WL 3977580 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 26, 2008).....	20
<u>United States v. Mejia</u> , 461 F.3d 158 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2006). ....	21
<u>United States v. Ossa-Gallegos</u> , 453 F.3d 371 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <u>rev'd in part on unrelated grounds</u> , 491 F.3d 537 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	19, 20
<u>United States v. Perez-Pena</u> , 453 F.3d 236 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 549 U.S. 1013 (2006). ....	16
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 527 F.3d 221 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2008). ....	5, 6, 17, 22, 23, 27
<u>United States v. Sebastian</u> , 436 F.3d 913 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	16
<u>United States v. Soto-Larios</u> , No. 07-4521, 280 Fed. Appx. 287, 2008 WL 2262436 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. June 3, 2008) . ....	16
<u>United States v. Valadez-Martinez</u> , No. 08-2093, 295 Fed. Appx. 832, 2008 WL 4471373 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Oct. 3, 2008) .....	17
<u>United States v. Vargas</u> , 477 F.3d 94 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 128 S. Ct. 199 (2007).....	20
<u>United States v. Vega-Castillo</u> , 540 F.3d 1235, <u>pet. rehearing and rehearing en banc denied</u> , 548 F.3d 980 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	1
<u>United States v. Watson</u> , No. 07-2899, 284 Fed. Appx. 964, 2008 WL 2656281 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. Jul. 8, 2008) .....	21

**U.S. District Court Cases**

United States v. Medrano-Duran, 386 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. Ill. 2005). . . . . 12, 23, 27

United States v. Rodriguez-Romero, No. CR 06-2576, 2008 WL 2323511  
(D.N.M. Jan. 29, 2008) . . . . . 19

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const., Amend V . . . . . 3

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1325. . . . . 23

8 U.S.C. § 1326 . . . . . 23

8 U.S.C. § 1326(a). . . . . 3

8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2). . . . . 3

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a). . . . . 3, 17, 21

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6) (codifying Sentencing Reform Act of 1984,  
Pub.L. 98-473, Title II, § 212(a)(2), 98 Stat. 1989 (1984)). . . . . 1, 3, 9, 19-23

28 U.S.C. § 2101(c). . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). . . . . 1

**Guidelines**

USSG § 1A.1, intro. to cmt., pt. A, ¶ 2 . . . . . 14

USSG § 2L1.2. . . . . 14

USSG § 5K3.1. . . . . 2, 10, 12, 13, 25

**Other Authorities**

Attorney General’s Memo Regarding Policy on Charging of Criminal Defendants  
(Sept. 22, 2003), [http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2003/September/03\\_ag\\_516.htm](http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2003/September/03_ag_516.htm)  
(last visited Feb. 9, 2009)..... 11

Department of Justice Memorandum re: Authorization of Early Disposition Programs  
(Oct. 29, 2004)..... 11

Department of Justice Memorandum re: Reauthorization of Early Disposition Programs  
(Feb. 1, 2008)..... 12

Jane L. McClellan and Jon M. Sands,  
Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Policy Paradox of Early Disposition Programs:  
A Primer on “Fast-Track” Sentences, 38 Ariz. St. L.J. 517 (2006)..... 10, 12
